版本：202512D 1/14
智能功率模块(IPM)
Intelligent Power Module
SPE03M60A-CN
主要参数 MAIN CHARACTERISTICS
用途 APPLICATIONS
● 空调室内风机 ● Air conditioner fan
● 风扇 ● Electric fan

封装 Package
SOP10A
订货信息 ORDER MESSAGE
SPE03M60A-CN
版本：202512D 2/14
模块分布示意图 Module distribution diagram
图 1：模块内部电路示意图
Fig 1: Internal circuit
图 2.1：正面引脚分布示意图
Fig 2.1: Distribution of pin
SPE03M60A-CN
版本：202512D 3/14
图 2.2：背面引脚分布示意图
Fig 2.2: Distribution of pin
引脚编号
Number
引脚名称
Name
引脚描述
Description
1 NX 下臂 MOSFET 源极端子
Negative DC-Link
2 VS 相电压输出端子
Phase voltage output terminal
3 P 逆变器直流输入端子
Positive DC-Link Input
4 COM 控制电源 GND 端子
IC Common Supply Ground
5 CIN 短路保护触发电压检测端子
Short circuit protection trigger voltage detection
6 /FO,/SD 故障输出/输入关闭
Fault output/input shutdown
7 LIN 下臂控制信号输入端子
ignal Input for U-Phase Low-Side
8 HIN 上臂控制信号输入端子
Signal Input for U-Phase High-Side
9 VCC 控制电源端子
Bias Voltage for V-Phase IC and Low Side MOSFET Driving
10 VB 上臂驱动电源端子
Bias Voltage for High-Side MOSFET Driving
图 3：模块引脚功能定义表
Fig 3: Pin function
SPE03M60A-CN
版本：202512D 4/14
最大额定值 (Tj= 25℃,除非特殊说明）
Absolute Maximum Ratings （Tj= 25℃, Unless otherwise Specified）
逆变部分 Inverter Part
记号
Symbol
参数
Parameter
条件
Condition
额定值
Ratings
单位
Units
VDSS
漏极－源极直流电压
Drain-Source Voltage 600 V
ID 连续漏极电流
Drain Current-continuous
Tc = 25°C
Tc = 80°C
2
1.2 A
IDM 漏极电流（峰值）
Tc = 25°C, 脉冲宽度小于
100us 4 A
PC 最大耗散功耗
Maximum Power Dissipation
TC = 25°C， 单晶片
TC = 25°C，Each MOS 11 W